
 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 17 November 2020 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: via Video Conference 

Membership: 

C Jones (Chairman), N Rose (Vice-Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, 
J MacBean, J Rush, M Titterington, J Waters, J Wertheim and N Southworth 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

 
 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 
  

To note the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020.  
 

 

Applications to be determined 
 
4 PL/20/1954/DE - Chalk Hill Farm, Chalk Lane, Hyde Heath, 

Buckinghamshire, HP6 5SA 
7 - 26 

   
5 PL/20/2274/DE - Shortmead, Village Way, Little Chalfont, Amersham, 

Buckinghamshire, HP7 9PU 
27 - 42 

   
6 PL/20/2359/FA - Holmer Green Senior School, Parish Piece, Holmer 

Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6SP 
43 - 58 

   
7 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
  

Tuesday 15 December 2020 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Leslie Ashton on 01895 837227, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

East Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2020 VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING 
AT 8.20 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
N Rose (Acting Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, M Titterington, 
J Waters and J Wertheim 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor C Jones and Councillor N Southworth. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor J MacBean declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 4, application 

reference PL/20/1214/VRC as a neighbour of the applicant was known to her. Councillor 
MacBean would leave the meeting for this item and take no part in the deliberation or 
subsequent vote.  
 
Councillor D Bray declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, application reference 
PL/20/2008/FA as Chairman of the Chalfont St Giles Parish Council Planning Committee. 
Councillor Bray advised that as he had predetermined the application, he would remove himself 
from the committee whilst that item was discussed and speak only in his right as local ward 
member. Councillor Bray would take no part in the discussion of the application nor the 
subsequent vote.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2020 were agreed as an accurate record.  
 

4 PL/20/1214/VRC - 75 LYE GREEN ROAD, CHESHAM, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP5 3NB 
 

 Note 1: Councillor J MacBean left the meeting for the duration of this item due to having 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Proposal: Variation of conditions 6 and 12 of planning permission PL/18/3887/FA (Erection of 
two detached dwellings and a car port) to allow for an alteration to the car port and the 
relocation of the parking spaces. 
 
Notes: 

 The Planning Officer explained to Members that a previous application had been heard 
by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 25 August 2020 where Members voted to 
grant conditional permission. However, consideration of new material information 
coming to light since the previous meeting and before the planning permission was 
issued relating to case law (Finney v Welsh Ministers [2019] EWCA Civ 1868) confirmed 
that the Court of Appeal had held that a Section 73 application may not be used to 
change the description of a planning permission. Therefore, an amended application 
referring to “a car port” had been referred back to the Committee for a decision. 

 Amended plans had subsequently been received from the agent which revert back to a 
three bay car port in the new position, closer to the two new dwellings and these were 
subject to a new consultation period. 

 One additional letter of objection had been received since the publication of the agenda 
referencing an opinion of leniency being given to the applicant, highlighting the Finney 
case law and considering that the current application conflicted a previous condition.  

 As the consultation period for the amended plans was yet to expire, officers proposed to 
amend the recommendation from ‘conditional permission’ to ‘delegate to grant 
conditional permission subject to no new material considerations being raised during the 
remainder of the consultation period with the decision delegated to the Service Director 
for Planning and Environment’.  

 There was no public speaking on this application as the Applicants Agent decided not to 
speak as there were no other public speakers. 

 
It was proposed by P Jones, seconded by M Titterington and resolved: 
 
To delegate to grant conditional permission subject to no new material considerations being 
raised during the remainder of the consultation period with the decision being delegated to the 
Service Director for Planning and Environment. 
 
Note 2: Councillor J MacBean returned to the meeting following the conclusion of this item. 
 

5 PL/20/1026/FA - REAR OF 82 HIGH STREET, GREAT MISSENDEN, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 
 

 Proposal: Erection of 2 semidetached dwellings and carports to be served by implemented 
access under planning permission CH/2015/1417/FA. 
 
Notes: 

 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Ms Jennifer Bizley 

 Speaking as the agent: Mr David Parker 
 
It was proposed by J Gladwin, seconded by J Waters and resolved: 
 
That the application be refused due to (1) the building causing a fundamental change to the 
character of that part of the conservation area by virtue of bulk and siting and would not 
preserve or enhance the character of the conservation area; and (2) given the siting of the new 
dwellings in front of the existing row of terraced dwellings on the wider site, it would appear 
overbearing and intrusive and would affect the outlook from these neighbouring properties.  
 

Page 4



6 PL/20/1251/FA - LABURNHAM VILLA, 131 HIGH STREET, PRESTWOOD, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, 
HP16 9EX 
 

 Proposal: Demolition of existing property and erection of two detached dwellings with 
formation of vehicular access. 
 
Notes: 

 There was no public speaking on this application. 

 Since publication of the agenda, an additional letter of objection had been received 
which raised an additional point regarding the impact the proposed development would 
have on the side window of the neighbouring property at 129 High Street. Officers had 
looked in to this and considered the impact to be acceptable.  

 An additional condition was proposed to remove permitted development rights to plot 2. 
 
It was proposed by J Waters, seconded by J MacBean and resolved: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the officer report with the addition of a condition to remove permitted development rights to 
plot 2. 
 

7 PL/20/2008/FA - 35A DEANWAY, CHALFONT ST GILES, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP8 4JR 
 

 Note 3: Councillor D Bray removed himself from the committee for the duration of this item due 
to having considered himself as having predetermined the application. Councillor Bray would 
exercise his right to speak as ward member and take no part in the discussion or subsequent 
vote.  
 
Proposal: Two storey side extension, single storey side and rear extensions, addition of rear first 
floor window. 
 
Notes: 

 Three additional conditions were proposed during discussion. (1) To require the 
submission of a detailed landscaping scheme; (2) to require the implementation of the 
approved landscaping scheme; and (3) to remove permitted development rights to the 
property. 

 Speaking as ward member: Councillor Des Bray 

 A written public speaking statement was read out from Mrs Catherine Sedgwick, on 
behalf of the objectors. 

 A written public speaking statement was read out from Mr Jack Clark, the applicant. 
 
It was proposed by J Burton, seconded by J MacBean and resolved: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the officer report with the addition of three further conditions (1) to require the submission of a 
detailed landscaping scheme; (2) to require the implementation of the approved landscaping 
scheme; and (3) to remove permitted development rights to the property. 
 
Note 4: Councillor J Waters left the meeting during the discussion on this application and took no 
part in the vote.  
 
 
 

Page 5



8 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 Tuesday 17 November 2020 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

Page 6



Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
 
Application Number: PL/20/1954/DE 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters following outline planning permission 

PL/18/2502/OA (Outline planning permission for conversion of 
two barns to provide two dwellings (all matters reserved)) 

 
Site Location: Chalk Hill Farm, Chalk Lane, Hyde Heath, Buckinghamshire, 

HP6 5SA 
 
Applicant:   Julie Duffy 
 
Case Officer:   Emma Showan 
 
Ward affected:   Chiltern Ridges 
 
Parish Council:   Little Missenden 
 
Valid date:   22 June 2020 
 
Determination date:  26 October 2020 
 
Recommendation:   Conditional Permission 
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application proposes the conversion of two agricultural buildings to form 
two residential dwellings. 

1.2 This application is submitted following the determination of application 
PL/18/2502/OA by the Local Planning Authority in September 2018 for outline 
planning permission for the conversion of the two barns to provide two 
dwellings (all matters reserved). This application was granted conditional 
permission and remains extant. This application seeks approval for the reserved 
matters in relation to access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  

1.3 The principle of development has already been established, therefore, the main 
considerations are whether the proposed dwellings would be harmful to the 
openness of the Green Belt, the character of the area and Chilterns Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and whether there would be a detrimental impact 
on neighbouring amenities. 

1.4 The application was called before the Planning Committee by Councillor 
MacBean. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.5 On assessment of the application and following a site visit, the application is 
recommended for conditional permission. 

 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 
2.1 The application concerns Chalk Hill Farm in the open Green Belt outside of Hyde 

Heath and within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The site is 
located at the southern end of the village of Hyde Heath and is accessed off 
Chalk Lane. While the southern side of Chalk Lane is mostly open in character 
and comprises land in agricultural use, to the north of the highway there is a row 
of detached residential dwellings which form part of the Green Belt settlement 
of Hyde Heath. 

2.2 The application site itself comprises two detached agricultural buildings 
associated with Chalk Hill Farm. The buildings have a flank to rear elevation with 
one another and are located in close proximity to the public highway. 
Hardstanding from the highway is provided to the two buildings. This application 
follows the determination of application PL/18/2502/OA by the Local Planning 
Authority in September 2018 for outline planning permission for the conversion 
of the two barns to provide two dwellings (all matters reserved). This application 
was granted conditional permission.  

2.3 This current application seeks approval for the reserved matters in relation to 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 

2.4 The North Barn would accommodate an integral double garage, utility room, 
study, media room and open plan kitchen/living/dining room at ground level. 
Meanwhile five bedrooms would be provided at first floor level. 

2.5 The South Barn would accommodate a living room, utility room, study, media 
room and open plan kitchen/living/dining room at ground level. Meanwhile five 
bedrooms and a library would be provided at first floor level. The South Barn 
would also be served by a detached single garage that would replace an existing 
building along the western flank boundary. 

2.6 Both properties would have amenity and patio/terrace areas and would be 
served by an existing access onto Chalk Lane. No extensions are proposed to 
either building. 

 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

PL/18/2502/OA – Outline planning permission for conversion of two barns to provide 
two dwellings (all matters reserved)); conditional permission. 
 

Page 8



CH/1999/1518/FA – Removal of condition 4 from planning permission CH/2189/84 
and variation of condition 3 of planning permission 88/1333/CH so as to allow 
unrestricted occupancy of the dwelling; refused permission and appeal dismissed. 
 
CH/1998/0174/FA – Retention of agricultural building; conditional permission. 
 
CH/1997/1104/FA – Erection of agricultural building; conditional permission (North 
Barn). 
 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Little Missenden Parish Council object to this planning application. 
4.2 Six other representations have been received objecting to this proposal. These 

comments are summarised in the appendix section of this report. 

 
5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 
• National Design Guidance, October 2019 
• Core Strategy for Chiltern District - Adopted November 2011:  
• Chiltern District Local Plan adopted 1 September 1997 (including alterations 

adopted 29 May 2001), consolidated September 2007 and November 2011.  
• Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) - Adopted 21 

February 2012 
• Chiltern and South Bucks Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 

 
Principle and Location of Development 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CS1 (The spatial strategy),  
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
GB2 (Development in general in the Green Belt) 

 
5.1  Outline planning permission has already been granted for the conversion of 

these two buildings from agricultural use to residential use under application 
reference PL/18/2502/OA. The granting of this application established the 
principle of development. The
[...]
mmittee 
 
Application Number: PL/20/2274/DE 
 
Proposal:  Reserved matters following outline planning permission 

PL/19/1995/OA (Outline planning permission for demolition of 
dwelling and erection of 2 detached dwellings with formation 
of additional vehicular access) 

 
Site Location: Shortmead, Village Way, Little Chalfont, Amersham, 

Buckinghamshire, HP7 9PU 
 
Applicant: Chartridge Developments 
 
Case Officer: Emma Showan 
 
Ward affected:  Little Chalfont & Amersham Common 
 
Parish Council:  Little Chalfont 
 
Valid date: 16 July 2020 
 
Determination date: 28.09.2020 
 
Recommendation:  Conditional Permission 
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling and its 
replacement with two, two-storey detached residential dwellings and the 
creation of a new vehicular access. 

1.2 The application is submitted further to outline planning permission 
(PL/19/1995/OA) which was granted in December 2019 with all matters 
reserved. This latest application seeks approval for reserved matters in relation 
to layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping. 

1.3 The principle of development has already been established, therefore, the main 
considerations are whether the proposed dwellings would be harmful to the 
character of the area and whether there would be a detrimental impact on 
neighbouring amenities. 

1.4 The application was called before the Planning Committee by Councillor Bray 
who has concerns that the proposal will appear overbearing. 

1.5 On assessment of the application and following a site visit, the application is 
recommended for conditional permission. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Village Way in the built-up 
area of Little Chalfont. Village Way is a residential road characterised by 
detached residential dwellings along both sides; dwel
[...]
with an eaves height of 5 
metres. It would accommodate four bedrooms and an integral single garage. 

2.8 The two dwellings will differ in their appearances. Dwelling One would be 
characterised by a projecting gable end and pitched roof dormers. It would be 
faced with stock bricks and stained timber boarding with herringbone and 
rendered finish between. Dwelling Two would be characterised by a projecting 
gable end and stock facing bricks and plain roof tiles. Both properties would be 
served by private vehicular accesses onto Village Way. Plot One would utilise the 
existing vehicular access, whilst Plot Two would be served by a new vehicular 

Page 28



access. Both dwellings would benefit from hardstanding to the front for 
vehicular parking; front and rear gardens; and hedging to the front boundary. 

2.9 The plans described above are amendments to the original plans that were 
submitted. On assessment of the original plans, it was considered that the 
dwellings were overly bulky and their matching appearance would be out of 
character with the pattern of development along Village Way. This resulted in 
the submission of amended plans which are now under consideration (and 
which have been described above). 

 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 Relevant planning history for the site: 

PL/19/1995/OA - Outline planning permission for demolition of dwelling and 
erection of 2 detached dwellings with formation of additional vehicular access; 
conditional permission. 

 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Little Chalfont Parish Council object to the application on the grounds that they 
consider the proposed dwellings to be obtrusive and visually intrusive on the 
neighbouring properties. 

4.2 Twelve letters of objection have been received in respect of the amended plans. 
These are summarised in the appendix section of this report. 

 
5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 
• National Desi
[...]
 and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 42



Report to East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
 
Application Number: PL/20/2359/FA 
 
Proposal: Installation of air dome to cover tennis courts. 
 
Site Location: Holmer Green Senior School, Parish Piece, Holmer Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP15 6SP  
 
Applicant: Holmer Green Senior School 
 
Case Officer: Melanie Beech 
 
Ward affected:  Penn Wood & Old Amersham 
 
Parish Council:  Little Missenden 
 
Valid date: 24 July 2020 
 
Determination date: 24 November 2020 
 
Recommendation:  Refuse permission and take enforcement action 
 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for a new air dome, 
which has been installed over four existing tennis courts within the grounds of 
Holmer Green Senior School.  

1.2 The main factors to consider are the impact of the dome on the character of the 
area, the impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties (including Holmer 
Green Infant School) and whether any benefits of the dome outweigh any harm 
identified.  

1.3 Councillor Waters called the application to Committee if the officer 
recommendation was to approve. However, given the level of public interest in 
this application, with a significant number of comments from third parties being 
received both in support of it and objecting to it, the officers consider that it is 
appropriate for the Planning Committee to determine the application, regardless 
of the recommendation.  

1.4 The following report sets out the officer’s assessment which identifies harm with 
regard to the impact of the dome on the character of the area and the amenities 
of neighbouring properties. Although the Council appreciates that there are 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



some benefits to providing indoor sports facilities, it is not considered that these 
benefits outweigh t
[...]
ty. However, this benefit needs to be balanced against the harm 
caused to the character of the area and the amenities of neighbouring 
properties. The tennis/netball courts are already in existence, providing the 
facilities for sport and recreation, and planning permission has recently been 
granted for a sports hall and changing facilities and new classrooms. As such, it is 
not considered that there is sufficient justification for the dome. 

Page 51



6.3 Although the dome brings some benefits, this does not outweigh the harm to 
the character of the area and the amenities of neighbouring properties. The 
development is contrary to Policies GC1, GC3 and GC7 of the Adopted Local 
Plan, Policy CS20 of the Core Strategy for Chiltern District, the NPPF and 
guidance contained within the National Design Guide 2019. As such, the 
application is recommended for the reasons set out below.   

 

7.0 Working with the applicant / agent 

7.1 In accordance with Section 4 of the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
Council, in dealing with this application, sought solutions to the issues arising 
from the development proposal. However, in this case, the proposal does not 
accord with the Development Plan, and no material considerations are apparent 
to outweigh these matters. It was not considered that any changes during the 
course of the application would have reasonably overcome these issues, so the 
application is recommended for refusal on the basis of the submitted plans. 

 

8.0 Further Action 

8.1 This planning application is retrospective in nature, meaning that the dome has 
already been installed and is in situ. Given that the recommendation is to refuse 
planning permission, it is also therefore recommended that enforcement action 
is taken to require removal of the dome.  

8.2 The following recommendation is made having regard to the above and to the 
content of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Recommendation A: Refuse permission 
For the following reaso
[...]
on application form 
- Tennis courts are being used in breach of original permission 
- Pupils as young as 11 should not have been asked to sign letters of support 
- Inconsistencies in recent applications made by the school 
 
Neutral (7) 
- The dome appears to be quiet but if it is found to be noisy then it should be taken down 

Page 55



- Surprised the Infant School were not consulted 
- Although there are benefits, it should not have been built without planning permission 
- Perhaps the dome could be sited in a different location, for a temporary period. 
 
 
  

Page 56



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 PL/20/1954/DE - Chalk Hill Farm, Chalk Lane, Hyde Heath, Buckinghamshire, HP6 5SA
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent

	5 PL/20/2274/DE - Shortmead, Village Way, Little Chalfont, Amersham, Buckinghamshire, HP7 9PU
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	4.1 Little Chalfont Parish Council object to the application on the grounds that they consider the proposed dwellings to be obtrusive and visually intrusive on the neighbouring properties.
	4.2 Twelve letters of objection have been received in respect of the amended plans. These are summarised in the appendix section of this report.
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent

	6 PL/20/2359/FA - Holmer Green Senior School, Parish Piece, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6SP
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Further Action




Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

East Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2020 VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND 
CONCLUDING AT 8.45 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
C Jones (Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, M Titterington, J Waters, 
J Wertheim and N Southworth 
 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor N Rose.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were agreed as an accurate record.  

 
A member raised a query in relation to item 7 on the previous meeting’s agenda, reporting that 
the developer had started work on the site and asked whether appropriate permissions had 
been received by the council and whether a landscaping scheme had been approved. Officers 
agreed to investigate and if necessary, refer the site on to the enforcement team.   
 

4 PL/20/1954/DE - CHALK HILL FARM, CHALK LANE, HYDE HEATH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP6 5SA 
 

 Proposal: Reserved matters following outline planning permission PL/18/2502/OA (Outline 
planning permission for conversion of two barns to provide two dwellings (all matters reserved)) 
 
Notes: 

 The planning officer advised that since the report was published, an additional letter of 
objection had been received from Hyde Heath Village Society which drew attention to 



the earlier approval of planning permission in 1997 and a condition that the northern 
barn building be used for agricultural use only. The planning officer advised that national 
planning policy had changed in this time and outline planning permission already granted 
overrides that of 1997 and permits the change in use.  

 The Planning Officer made a correction to the report removing condition 1 as the time 
limit had already been covered under the outline planning permission. The remaining 
conditions would be renumbered as appropriate. 

 Speaking on behalf of Little Missenden Parish Council: Mrs Lynne Lusby 

 Speaking on behalf of the agent: Ms Holly Ferrar-Coulson 
 
It was proposed by J MacBean, seconded by D Bray and resolved: 
 
To defer the application to allow for further negotiations with the agent to seek a reduction in 
the amount of glazing in the proposed elevations. The decision is delegated to officers for 
approval subject to consultation with the Chairman and local ward members, to consider if the 
amendments overcome the concerns or whether the application be referred back to the 
Committee for determination. 
 

5 PL/20/2274/DE - SHORTMEAD, VILLAGE WAY, LITTLE CHALFONT, AMERSHAM, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP7 9PU 
 

 Proposal: Reserved matters following outline planning permission PL/19/1995/OA (Outline 
planning permission for demolition of dwelling and erection of 2 detached dwellings with 
formation of additional vehicular access) 
 
Notes: 

 The Planning Officer made a correction to the report removing condition 1 as the time 
limit had already been covered under the existing outline planning permission. The 
remaining conditions would be renumbered as appropriate. 

 A further condition was proposed to obscurely glaze the first floor windows located on 
the internal flanks of both plot 1 and plot 2. 

 Speaking on behalf of Little Chalfont Parish Council: Mr Chris Ingham 

 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mr Christopher Clack 

 A written statement was received and read out to the committee from Mr Tom Finch, on 
behalf of the agent. 

 
It was proposed by P Jones, seconded by J MacBean and resolved: 
 
To grant conditional permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
officer’s report, along with an additional condition that the first floor windows on the internal 
flanks of plot 1 and plot 2 be obscurely glazed. 
 

6 PL/20/2359/FA - HOLMER GREEN SENIOR SCHOOL, PARISH PIECE, HOLMER GREEN, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP15 6SP 
 

 Proposal: Holmer Green Senior School, Parish Piece, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6SP 
 
Notes: 

 The planning officer advised that since publication of the report, comments had been 
received from Sport England who raised no objection to the application. 

 There was one addendum to the report which was circulated to members prior to the 
committee and read out at the meeting. This was to add a section 9 to the officer’s 



report and read ‘The council needs to have regard to its public sector equality duty under 
section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. This sets out the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and to advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people 
who do not share it. Furthermore, under section 17 of the Children Act 1989, local 
authorities have the general duty to safeguard and promote the welfare of children 
within their area who are in need and as far as is consistent with that duty including by 
providing a range of level of services appropriate to those children’s needs. In this case 
being a school site, children have the potential to be affected by this decision. Due regard 
has been had to the council’s duty under the Public Sector Equality Duty and the Children 
Act. The council has acknowledged in the officer’s report the benefits the dome will 
provide including covered space for PE, additional indoor space for exams, breaks and 
short term benefits for social distancing. However, a balancing exercise weighing the 
harm arising to the public interest against the benefits above has been undertaken and it 
should be noted that planning law allows councils as local planning authorities to make 
decisions on planning applications having regard to the public interest. Furthermore, the 
interests of the children attending the adjacent infant school also need to be taken in to 
consideration and the development is considered to create a loss of light for pupils of that 
school to an unacceptable level. Guidance in the Government’s Planning Practice 
Guidance provides a local authority needs to be mindful that the best interests of a 
particular child will not always outweigh other considerations including those that impact 
negatively on the environment or the wider community. The development plan sets out 
the policies and criteria in accordance with Government policy and advice for making 
decisions on planning applications.  It is necessary to balance the benefits against the 
issues of wider public interest in respect of the significant harm identified as set out in the 
report. In this case it is considered that the harm to the issues of wider public interest 
outweigh the stated benefits of the dome. The applicant’s right to a fair hearing under 
article 6 of the first protocol of the Human Rights Act is protected through the established 
appeals in general.’ 

 The Planning Officer made a correction to the wording of paragraph 8.1 on page 52 of 
the agenda pack, amending the second sentence to read ‘Given that the 
recommendation is to refuse planning permission, it is also recommended that it is 
expedient to take enforcement action to require removal of the dome for the same 
reasons as for the refusal of planning permission.’ 

 The Planning Officer advised that for clarity the second reason for refusal outlined in the 
report would be split into two separate reasons. A separate reason number 3 would 
commence from the sentence starting ‘Furthermore, the noise from using the courts…’ 

 Speaking on behalf of Little Missenden Parish Council: Councillor Jane Fallon 

 A written statement was received from Mr Denis Brill and read out on behalf of the 
objectors. 

 Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Mr Ed Hillyard 
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Waters, seconded by J Burton and resolved: 
 
A. that permission be refused subject to the suggested amendment to separate the second 
reason for refusal as noted above; and  
B. that it is expedient for enforcement action be taken in respect of the unauthorised 
development for the reasons as set out in the officer’s report as amended.  
 

7 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 Tuesday 15th December 2020 at 6.30 p.m. 


